CITY OF STRUTHERS Ordinance

| <i>NO</i> . | <i>20-007</i> | |
|-------------|---------------|--|
|-------------|---------------|--|

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,000.00 TO YOUNGSTOWN CLASS B BASEBALL INC. FOR AN OUTFIELD ADVERTISEMENT SIGN FOR THE CITY OF STRUTHERS FOR THE YEAR 2020 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, a request has been directed to the Struthers City Council to appropriate the sum of \$1,000.00 to Youngstown Class B Baseball Inc. for an Outfield Advertisement Sign for the City of Struthers for 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: Council deems it appropriate to grant Youngstown Class B Baseball Inc. the sum of \$1,000.00; furthermore, the Auditor is directed to forward said sum immediately to Youngstown Class B Baseball Inc,; appropriation to be charged against the 2020 General Fund Budget Appropriation 9000 Miscellaneous Category Contingent #100 9000 53024 .

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that advertising sign will be made immediately, and said funds will be spent, and, as such, this ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

| PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS1 | 2 th DA` | Y OF | _Febr <u>uary</u> | , 2020 |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|---------|
| Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL | | <u>h N. Rudzik</u> DENT OF CC | | |
| FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS _ | <u>13th</u> | DAY OF | February | , 2020 |
| | | n R. Shorthou K OF COUNC | | |
| APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THI | S13 th | DAY OF_ | February | , 2020. |
| | <u>Cath</u> MAYC | erine Cercone OR | <u>Miller</u> | |
| PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN | N JOURNAL | | | |
| DATE: <u>02/20/2020-02/27/2020</u> | | _ | | |
| Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCI | <u>T.</u> | | | |

Save: Youngstown Class B Baseball Inc. Bob Cene Park Sign 2020